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This FKP Limited 2003 Shareholders’ 
Report contains key information about 
the Company’s operations, performance, 
strategies and expectations for the year 
ahead, as well as a financial summary.

Shareholders should note that FKP 
Limited’s annual report consists of two 
documents - the 2003 Shareholders’ 
Report (this document) and the 2003 
Financial Report. The 2003 Shareholders’ 
Report is not intended to provide as full an 
understanding of the financial performance, 
financial position and financing and 

investing activities of the consolidated 
entity as the full Financial Report.

A copy of the 2003 Financial Report, 
including the independent audit report, 
is available without charge to all 
shareholders. To obtain a copy of the 
Report contact FKP’s Company Secretary 
on (07) 3223 3888 or GPO Box 2447, 
Brisbane, Queensland 4001.

The 2003 Shareholders’ Report and 2003 
Financial Report are also available on the 
Company’s website at www.fkp.com.au.

Shareholder Communications

With more than 30 years experience in the 
Australian property industry, FKP Limited is 
now one of the country’s most successful 
diversified property investment companies, 
with assets of more than $250 million and 
annual revenues of more than $200 million.  
In July 2003 FKP Limited entered the 
S&P/ASX200 Index, confirming the 
company’s place among Australia’s top 
200 listed companies.

Founded in Queensland, FKP now has 
operations across much of Australia, 
including corporate offices in Sydney and 
Melbourne with it’s head office in Brisbane.

Our vision is to become the leading 
diversified property group in Australia. 
We strive to maximise shareholder 
value by developing and selling quality 
properties that work with and enhance the 
environment and community. The company 
is committed to the highest standards of 
corporate citizenship, underpinned by high 
ethics and integrity.

With a strong business focus on building 
recurring income streams through our 
retirement and funds management 
divisions, FKP Limited is a popular 
choice with investors looking for strong 
performance and returns. 
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Net profit after tax up 56% to $26.7 million

Annual dividend up 20% to 12 cents per share 
fully franked

Strong performance by all operating divisions

First property trust a success – 
fully subscribed and over delivered

Diversification strategy now well underway. 

For the year ending 30 June 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Sales Revenue $‘000 216,712 202,377 125,390 195,456 278,635

EBIT $‘000 32,186 24,380 15,001 24,312 39,906

Net Profit After Tax $‘000 19,568 17,152 12,059 17,090 26,741

Paid Up Capital $‘000 104,077 104,198 104,198 104,198 105,485

Shareholders’ Funds $‘000 137,284 142,854 148,121 153,877 175,747

Cash $‘000 4,747 3,048 24,433 3,849 6,228

Total Assets $‘000 253,165 335,043 314,552 272,501 297,501

Total Debt $‘000 66,654 114,203 90,670 44,565 27,476

Earnings Per Share cents 17.4 15.2 10.7 15.1 23.5

Dividend Per Share cents 10.0 10.0 6.0 10.0 12.0

Net Tangible Assets Per Share cents 120.5 125.5 129.9 134.9 152.7

Return on Shareholders’ Funds % 14.3 12.0 8.1 11.1 15.2

EBIT/Sales % 14.9 12.3 12.0 12.5 14.3

Dividend Payout Ratio % 57.5 65.8 56.1 66.2 51.0

Franking % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Interest Cover times 7.8 5.9 2.3 5.2 20.5

Gearing Ratio % 45.1 77.8 43.4 26.5 12.1
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I am pleased to report that FKP, has delivered a 
record financial result for the year ended 30 June 
2003 with net profit after tax increasing 56% to 
$26.7 million reflecting an earnings per share of 
23.5 cents.

The Directors are pleased to declare a final fully 
franked dividend of 6.5 cents per share bringing the 
total dividend for the 2003 financial year to 12 cents 
per share fully franked, an increase over the 2002 
year of 20%.

Other key features of the financial result were an 
increase in net tangible assets per share from $1.35 
at June 2002 to $1.53 at June 2003 and the reduction 
in the Company’s net debt by $19.5 million to $21.2 
million representing a gearing ratio of 12.1% (2002: 
26.5%). Return on equity has increased from 11.1% 
in 2002 to 15.2% in 2003. 

The Directors draw shareholders’ attention to the fact 
that for the 2003 year compliance with a new Urgent 
Issues Group Abstract changed the way FKP Limited 
must account for profit on residential development 
projects resulting in an increase in profit for 2003 of 
$2.1 million ( 1.8 cents per share ) when compared 
to the profit recognition policy adopted in 2002. 
Excluding this adjustment, the net profit after tax 
would have been $24.6 million, an increase of 44%.
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The outstanding features of the result 
included:

• excellent performances across all 
divisions of the Company

• FKP’s signature development Peregian 
Springs on the Sunshine Coast 
completed 120 sales for a total revenue 
of $19.1 million 

• FKP has future land supply in excess of 
2,750 lots approved for development over 
the next seven years 

• the FKP Commercial Property Trust No.1 
which owns 120 Edward Street, Brisbane 
was successfully launched in December 
2002. The Trust’s performance to 
30 June resulted in a distribution in 
excess of the forecast in the product 
disclosure statement

• significant progress was also made in 
increasing recurrent revenue streams with 
the deferred management fees earned by 
the Retirement Division increasing by over 
35% and the successful launch of the 
Funds Management business which gives 
the Company a new source of recurrent 
fees to be grown over future years

• the Directors believe there is no need 
to provide for a write-down in the value 
of assets as all under-performing assets 
have been sold or previously written 
down to recoverable amounts

• at year end we held unconditional sales 
of $142 million (2002: $70 million) not yet 
brought to account.

On behalf of the Directors I thank all 
employees for their hard work and dedication 
which has produced this record result.

Mr Peter Brown was appointed Managing 
Director in February 2003, succeeding 
Mr Rod Forrester and I am pleased to 
report that the transition to date has been 
successful. On behalf of Shareholders, 
Directors and Staff I would like to thank 

Rod Forrester for his contribution to the 
Company as Managing Director and look 
forward to his continued contribution as a 
non-executive director.

The Company engaged the services of 
Enhance Management in January 2003 to 
undertake a major market research project 
to assess the Company’s strengths and 
weaknesses. The consultants conducted 
over 380 interviews with our customers 
and leading members of the business 
and investment community. The results 
of this study have been incorporated 
by Management and Directors into the 
Company’s business plan for the next 
five years.

FKP Limited was advised in June 2003 that 
it would be included in the S&P/ASX 200 
Index from 1 July 2003. This is a significant 
milestone in the progress of the Company 
and should lead to increased institutional 
support for the Company’s shares.

FKP Limited commences the 2004 year in 
an excellent position to continue to meet 
our stated ambition to grow earnings per 
share and dividends by a minimum of ten 
percent per annum. The company has 
an excellent portfolio of projects under 
development with in excess of $142 million 
of unconditional sales not yet brought 
to account.

The Board’s major focus for growth during 
2004 and 2005 is to continue to source 
quality projects in our main market of 
Queensland and our planned expansion 
into NSW and Victoria where we expect 
sales revenue in 2004 to exceed 
$50 million.

We expect to continue our controlled 
growth of our Retirement Division in the 
eastern states of Australia and to launch a 
second property trust during the year. 

The ASX Corporate Governance Council 
published on 31 March 2003 a list of ten 
core principles of corporate governance, 
as a basis for enhancing the credibility 
and transparency of the capital markets in 
Australia. FKP already meets most of the 
principles and whilst we are not required 
by the ASX to report to Shareholders on 
our compliance with these core principles 
until the 2004 Annual Report, the Directors 
believe that in the spirit of improving 
governance we have elected to report on 
our compliance this year.

Shareholders have no doubt read the 
extensive coverage in the press of the 
Reserve Bank’s concern that the property 
market is “overheated”. FKP shares that 
concern and all new residential projects 
approved by the Board must achieve an 
agreed level of unconditional pre-sales for 
the project to proceed. This policy limits our 
exposure in most projects to the cost of 
land. We believe this is the prudent approach 
to adopt in respect of this sector of the 
market in the current economic climate.

The Board of FKP Limited has worked 
harmoniously and diligently during a year 
of significant change for the Company. 
The Directors enjoy an excellent working 
relationship with Management, which has 
contributed to the record result for 2003. 
On behalf of Shareholders I thank each of 
the Directors for their contribution to the 
Company during the year.

We look forward to the challenge of 
building on this result for Shareholders in 
2004 and beyond. 

John Jamieson, Chairman
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The property market has been exceptionally 
strong in the 2003 year, particularly in South 
East Queensland which is experiencing 
positive net migration flows from interstate 
and overseas. We see this situation 
continuing for at least the short to medium 
term, although we are closely monitoring 
the potential oversupply of residential 
property. We have a deliberate strategy of 
diversifying our earnings base in terms of:

• geographic spread, through further 
expansion into the New South Wales and 
Victorian markets.

• market segments, with an increased 
proportion of commercial, retail and 
industrial projects. 

• income type, with a strong focus on 
increased recurring income through 
our retirement business and our newly 
created funds management business.

This strategy, together with our relatively 
low levels of debt, place us in a very 
strong position for the future, regardless 
of whether the current strength in the 
property market is sustained.

I am pleased to confirm all FKP divisions 
performed very strongly in 2002/03. 

Retirement Division
Our Retirement Division had a profitable 
year. Revenue was up 14%, resulting in an 
operating profit of $6.9 million. During the 
year we took 100% control of Bridgeman 
Downs and Cleveland Gardens Retirement 
Villages, bringing the total number of units 
to 2,867 accommodating more than 3,900 
residents across 23 retirement villages in 
five states. We are continuing to roll out 
a further 115 retirement units and 102 
serviced apartments. Resales for the year 
were also very strong at 214.

What a first six months it has been. Since joining 
FKP Limited in February 2003 I have had the 
opportunity to meet most of our people, and to see 
all of the Company’s real estate assets. I have been 
pleasantly amazed at the quality of both. 

I would like to thank Rod Forrester for the very 
professional and comprehensive manner in which he 
handed over the reins. It certainly made the daunting 
task of learning the intricacies of such a dynamic, 
exciting company much easier. I congratulate Rod 
on the excellent shape that FKP is in today and look 
forward to the challenges that lie ahead.
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Funds Management Division
In December 2002 we successfully 
launched FKP Commercial Property Trust 
No. 1 with a single FKP developed asset, 
120 Edward Street, Brisbane. The $65 
million trust outperformed forecasts by 
12% in the first distribution in July 2003. 
We are currently working on a second, 
larger property trust which will include 
assets outside Brisbane. In the coming 
years we will focus on growing this area of 
the business, which is based in our Sydney 
office, in order to substantially lift our 
recurring income. 

Development Division
Our Development Division’s sales revenue 
was up by 51% on the previous year. It is 
pleasing to note that 33% of this revenue 
came from commercial development and 
11% from retail development, while 33% 
was derived from residential apartment 
development and 23% from land 
subdivision development.

Commercial Developments
During the year we sold our $62 million 
commercial development, 120 Edward 
Street Brisbane, which I am proud to report 
received a number of prestigious property 
and construction awards. We also sold 
Mt Sheridan Shopping Centre in Cairns 
for $19.7 million and have acquired new 
commercial and industrial sites with a 
combined end value of $200 million with 
work well advanced on these projects.

Residential Units
Residential sales were bolstered by a 
strong property market. At year end, we 
have unconditional pre-sales of $107 
million not yet brought to account. We also 
completed our award winning Outrigger 
Resort at Hervey Bay. A number of further 
sites are currently under investigation.

Land Subdivisions
On the land subdivision front we 
disposed of most land holdings that 
were listed on our Under-Performing 
Asset Register. During the year Peregian 
Springs established itself as our ’jewel in 
the crown’, with strong sales and future 
development of the estate expected to 
continue for another seven years.

Since the end of the year, approval was 
received for the development of up to 
1,000 lots at Coolum Ridges, adjoining our 
Peregian Springs estate.

Construction Division
The Construction Division performed very 
well in 2003, despite very difficult trading 
conditions. Given the amount of activity in 
this sector we are pleased to report record 
revenue of $108.4 million, and a profit 
margin only just below those of 2002. 
FKP continues to compete successfully for 
external projects, which accounted for 40% 
of revenue. With our southern expansion 
now well underway, the Construction 
Division will increasingly work in these 
states, which will underpin ongoing 
revenue growth. 

Looking Forward
As we move forward into the new financial 
year, management will focus on our 
strategy of diversification across market 
segment, geographic location and recurring 
income, to protect our earnings base 
against any future property downturn.

Our five year plan takes into consideration 
the market research conducted by Enhance 
Management and has involved some 
restructuring to move forward. We will focus 
on bedding down these changes over the 
coming year. The key points of our five year 
plan are:

• becoming a diversified national 
property group.

• increasing recurring income streams 
through continued growth in our 
Retirement Division and raising a number 
of passive trusts as well as investigating 
more active trusts.

• increasing profit and dividends by a 
minimum of 10% per annum over the 
next four years.

• developing further master planned 
communities.

• replicating the Queensland development 
model into New South Wales and then 
Victoria.

The Company’s move into the S&P/ASX 200 
Index on 1 July 2003 marks a new phase 
in our growth and development. We also 
plan to maintain our position as Australia’s 
largest owner operator of retirement 
villages. With this in mind, over the next 
twelve months we will raise and enhance 
the profile of Australian Retirement Homes 
by leveraging off FKP Limited’s good name 
and reputation for quality.

We will also continue to focus on human 
resources, to ensure that we achieve our 
goal of being the industry’s employer 
of choice. Our people are our greatest 
asset, and we are committed to their 
development and career progression. 

I would like to thank all of FKP’s staff and 
the Directors for a warm welcome, and I 
look forward to the future.

Peter Brown, Managing Director
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FKP is Australia’s largest owner operator of retirement villages. 

2003 
$‘000

2002 
$‘000

Revenue 36,047 31,571

Results 8,520 6,909

Less Potential costs re serviced apartments (1,622) –

Net Segment result 6,898 6,909

Total assets 90,631 63,860

Commenced construction at Peregian Springs 
Retirement Country Club

Completed construction on Minkara 
(Endeavour Lodge) serviced apartments

Cash deferred management fee (DMF) up 
60% to $6.1 million 

Acquired remaining 50% stake in Cleveland 
Gardens Pty Ltd. 

Our Retirement Division, which trades as 
Australian Retirement Homes, now has 
2,867 units, accommodating over 3,600 
residents, at 23 properties throughout 
Queensland, New South Wales, Victoria, 
South Australia and Tasmania. Services 
offered range from independent living 
units and serviced apartments to high care 
residential aged care facilities. 

Our retirement operation provides a valuable 
recurring income stream, which is central to 
FKP’s strategy of strength through diversity.

Activities
During 2002/03 the Retirement Division 
focused on consolidating its operations 
and integrating the villages acquired in the 
previous year. 31 units were completed in 
the first and third stages of the $40 million 
Peregian Springs Retirement Country Club 
on Queensland’s Sunshine Coast, where 
101 independent living units will be built 
over six stages and 48 serviced apartments 
to be built over two stages. Construction 
also started on Stage 3 of the $34 million 
Mingarra Retirement Village in Victoria, 
where as at 30 June 2003 119 units are 
planned to be built in eight stages. 

The new standardised villa, unit and 
apartment designs and finishes, developed 
to meet changing market and lifestyle 
needs, proved popular with residents 
at Peregian Springs and off-the-plan 
purchasers at Mingarra Retirement Village. 

Performance 
Strong demand for new and resale stock, 
and the increased contribution from 
the acquisition of the remaining 50% of 
Cleveland Gardens Pty Ltd, pushed revenue 
up by 14% to $36 million for the year. 

Total revenue included $19.6 million 
(2002: $20.3million) from the sale of 93 
(2002: 100) units and serviced apartments. 
Resales increased from 189 in 2001/02 
to 214, generating $6.1 million in cash 
deferred management fees, compared 
to $3.8 million in the previous year. Total 
deferred management fees received 
and accrued from resales was $9.7 
million, compared to $7.2 million in 
2001/02, reflecting the general buoyancy 
of the property market, the quality of 
refurbishments and demand for 
good quality units in well-managed 
retirement villages.

Extensive market research conducted in 
January 2003 confirmed that residents are 
generally very satisfied with the pre-purchase 
experience, settlement process, standard 
of new units and ongoing service. This high 
level of client satisfaction is testament to our 
commitment to the provision of a range of 
high quality accommodation for retirees.

Other Issues 
GST 
There is currently some uncertainty about 
whether the services and accommodation 
provided to our serviced apartment residents 
will retain their GST-free status. If not, many 
pensioners could be forced out of serviced 
apartments and into Government funded 
hostels, adding to the existing burden on the 
Federal Government. FKP is working with the 
Retirement Village Association of Australia, 
on behalf of serviced apartment residents, 
to ensure that the Australian Taxation Office 
retains the GST-free status of the services and 
accommodation provided to these residents. 

In view of the ATO’s stance, we have 
expensed $1.6 million against profit this 
year to cover potential costs if the ATO’s 
treatment is confirmed.
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Legislation
Both Queensland and Tasmania reviewed 
retirement village legislation during the 
year. In Queensland, the peak industry body 
Aged Care Queensland is campaigning 
to ensure that the Government does 
not introduce retrospective legislation 
concerning the recovery of body corporate 
type costs for the period between a 
resident leaving their unit to the on-sale of 
the unit. The change, which will affect all 
resident contracts entered into before 30 
June 2000, could impose a significant cost 
penalty on the Company. 

Industry Development and Accreditation 
Standards 
FKP Limited is committed to developing 
new and improved standards for accredit-
ation of retirement villages. The Company 
plans to complete accreditation of all our 
retirement villages by 31 December 2003. 

The Year Ahead
In 2003/04 the Division will focus on 
selling new units at Peregian Springs 
Country Club, Mingarra, Derwent Waters, 
Bridgeman Downs, The Domain, The Parks, 
Mountain View and Minkara serviced 

apartments, as well as developing up to 
493 available sites at existing villages. 

To meet the steady growth in demand 
for quality retirement accommodation in 
appealing locations Australia-wide, FKP 
Limited will continue to investigate and 
pursue opportunities to build our retirement 
accommodation portfolio. 

The Company anticipates that in 2003/04 
there will be an opportunity to review 
the brand and enhance the profile of its 
Australian Retirement Homes business by 
leveraging off FKP Limited’s good name 
and reputation in the marketplace.

Independent Living Units Serviced Apartments Nursing Home/Hostels

Village Location Completed at 
30 June 2003 

To be 
developed

Completed at 
30 June 2003

To be 
developed

Number 
of beds

Amity Gardens Ashmore, Gold Coast 119 - - - -

Bridgeman Downs Bridgeman Downs, Brisbane 113 - 52 21 -

Cleveland Gardens Ormiston, Brisbane 154 - 66 - -

Crestview Village Hillcrest, Adelaide 88 - - - -

Derwent Waters Hobart, Tasmania 101 12 45 - -

Glynde Lodge Glynde, Adelaide 80 - - - -

Gulf Point North Haven, Adelaide 55 - - - -

Hampton Heath Hampton Park, Melbourne 52 - - - -

Leabrook Lodge Rostrevor, Adelaide 62 - - - -

Leisure Court Fulham Gardens, Adelaide 43 - - - -

Lindsay Gardens Buderim, Sunshine Coast 122 - 52 - -

Manly Gardens Manly, Brisbane 168 - - - -

Maple Grove Casula, Sydney 112 - - - -

Mingarra Croydon, Melbourne 36 119 - - 60

Minkara Bayview, Sydney 159 - 43 - 51

Mountain View Murwillumbah, NSW 220 - 51 - -

Parkland Newmarket, Brisbane 75 - - - -

Peregian Springs Peregian, Sunshine Coast 19 114 - 48 -

Southport Village Southport, Gold Coast 92 - - - -

The Domain Ashmore, Gold Coast 311 12 - 54 -

The Parks Earville, Cairns 89 54 - 28 -

Tranquility Gardens Helensvale, Gold Coast 115 - - - -

Westport Village Queenstown, Adelaide 62 - - - -

Total 2447 311 309 151 111

FKP Retirement Villages (as at 30 June 2003)
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In last year’s annual report the Company flagged its intention to develop and 
grow a property funds management business. As promised, FKP Commercial 
Property Trust No.1 was successfully launched during the year.

The move into funds management is part of a deliberate strategy to diversify our 
revenue base and establish a strong recurring income stream. It will also establish 
FKP Limited as a quality manager of commercial real estate assets and give our 
shareholders an opportunity to invest in these property investment entities. 

The Funds Management Division aims to build a stable of quality assets under 
management, both through securitisation of FKP’s own developments and by 
the strategic acquisition of other properties. 

Activities
The FKP Commercial Property Trust No.1 
was fully subscribed when it was launched 
in December 2002. The Trust’s sole asset is 
FKP’s flagship development at 120 Edward 
Street, Brisbane, which was completed 
in September 2001 and fully let with a net 
annual passing income of $5.5 million by June 
2003. The Trust exceeded forecast returns of 
4.9 cents per unit for the period to 30 June 
with a return of 5.5 cents to investors. 

As at 30 June 2003, the division had $64.5 
million in total assets under management. 

The Year Ahead
In 2003/04 the Division will continue 
to actively manage FKP Commercial 
Property Trust No.1, to maximise returns 
to investors. We will also identify and 
investigate suitable property investments. 

We intend to raise capital to launch a 
second property trust, and will work 
closely with FKP Limited’s Development 
and Construction Divisions, to leverage off 
existing expertise and relationships. The 
Division is aiming to refine and expand the 
product, with a view to offering investors a 
variety of risk/return profiles, and to pursue 
geographic diversity by investing in assets 
in southern states. 

FKP Commercial Property Trust No.1 was 
successfully launched in December 2002 

$34.5 million in units subscribed by 
700 investors 

$64.5 million in total assets under management

First distribution to investors was 12% above 
Product Disclosure Statement forecast

2003 
$‘000

2002 
$‘000

Revenue 348 –

Results (293) –

Total assets 7,557 –



8                    FKP LIMITED   SHAREHOLDERS’ REPORT 2003 FKP LIMITED   SHAREHOLDERS’ REPORT 2003                   9

DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION
FKP’s development activity encompasses: 

• Commercial, retail, industrial

• Residential units and apartments

• Land subdivisions. 

The Development Division is a significant part of the business contributing 
67% of the total Company profit.

$61.75 million sale of 120 Edward Street 

$19.7 million sale of Mt Sheridan Shopping 
Centre, Cairns 

$17 million in projects underway in Sydney, 
with over $75 million yet to be developed

2003 
$‘000

2002 
$‘000

Revenue 200,471 133,163

Results 26,816 16,130

Total assets 175,235 172,082
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CONTINUED

Performance
The Development Division had a very 
successful year in 2002/03, more than 
delivering on last year’s promise of strong 
performance. The Division reported a 51% 
increase in revenue to $200.5 million for the 
year ended 30 June, 2003. Commercial and 
retail sales were $84.7 million, compared to 
$43.1 million in 2002, residential unit sales 
rose from $46.1 million to $61.9 million 
and land subdivision sales increased from 
$37.2 million to $44.7 million. 

This increase in revenue was attributable 
to the strength of the property market in 
general, and the robust residential sector 
in particular. This is illustrated by the 
sales performance of our master planned 
residential community at Peregian Springs 
on the Sunshine Coast. During the year we 
sold 120 blocks of land for $19.1 million 
at an average price per block of $158,000, 
compared to 135 sales at an average of 
$108,000 the previous year – a 46.3% 
increase in just one year. At year end there 
were 124 blocks sold where development 
works were waiting to commence. 

A change in accounting policy, following 
the introduction of the Urgent Issues Group 
Abstract on the recognition of revenue 
of residential development projects, also 
boosted revenue. Unconditional residential 
unit pre-sales are now recognised on a 
percentage complete basis, rather than 
on completion. As a result, sales of $20 
million, which would previously have been 
deferred until completion, were recognised 
in 2002/03.

Key projects sold during the year and 
brought to account included:

Commercial / Retail / Industrial
• 120 Edward Street, Brisbane - 16,000 sqm 

office building sold for $60.5 million.

• Mt Sheridan, Cairns – 6,000 sqm 
shopping centre sold for $19.7 million 
with a put option for the balance land 
adjoining the centre to be sold for $2.1 
million (exercisable in September 2004).

• Anzac Square Retail Arcade – sale of the 
two remaining shops. 

• Ivory Palms Resort Management Rights. 

 Residential Units
• Marina Pacific, Hervey Bay - 102 units 

completed and sold for $24.8 million.

• MacArthur Chambers, Brisbane - 54 out of 
74 apartments sold for $27.2 million, with 
completion scheduled for August 2003.

• Marquis on Main, Gold Coast - 31 out of 
42 apartments sold for $9.9 million, with 
completion due December 2003.

• Inn on the Park, Brisbane – 76 of 93 units 
sold for $6.4 million, with completion 
expected January 2004.

• 212 on Margaret, Brisbane – 103 of 136 
units sold for $3.8 million, completion 
scheduled for July 2004.

• Catalina 2, Maroochydore – last 4 
units sold.

• Mooloolaba International Hotel – last 3 
units sold. 

Land Subdivisions
• Peregian Springs, Sunshine Coast – 

120 lots sold for $19.1 million.

• Emmadale Park, Gladstone – 76 lots sold 
for $4.2 million.

• Castle Hill, Sydney – 14 lots sold for 
$6.2 million.

• balance of estates at Cudgerie, Noosa; 
Emerald Hills, Brassall; Teviot Downs, 
Greenbank and Poona Bay sold out. 

The Year Ahead
The Division anticipates another strong 
year, underpinned by the continued 
strength of the residential property market 
and from the extent of unconditional 
pre-sales at year end which are still to be 
brought to account. 

Commercial / Retail / Industrial
A number of new sites were acquired 
during the year, and works are well 
advanced. In particular, stage one of 
the four stage development at the 
Norwest Business Park Sydney is under 
construction. Planning is being finalised for 
the balance of this $92 million project, and 
construction on the final stages is due to 
commence in the second quarter of 2004. 

A number of other mixed commercial/
industrial projects are being reviewed by 
our Sydney office, as part of our push to 
build on our success in that sector.

The Division has taken a strong position in 
the Brisbane industrial property market with 
the acquisition of an industrial subdivision 
at Acacia Ridge. Work has also started on 
a joint venture industrial development in 
the Gateway Precinct at Pinkenba. Totalling 
approximately 26ha of land, these sites will 
provide development opportunities for the 
next two to three years.

We have also acquired a site in Milton with 
a view to constructing a mixed commercial 
and residential development over the 
Milton Railway Station. This project will be 
targeted at the call centre industry where 
we have had significant success in the 
past in developing for Austar, Energex and 
National Australia Bank.
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Residential Units
The Company has a deliberate strategy 
of diversifying development activities by 
geography, product mix and project size.

Key projects due for completion in 
2003/04 include:

• $30 million Inn on the Park, incorporating 
93 residential units.

• $40 million Marquis on Main at Main 
Beach on the Gold Coast.

• $37 million 212 on Margaret, 
with 136 units.

Projects under development during the 
coming financial year include:

• $30 million Seamark on First at 
Mooloolaba, which includes 67 units 
and ground floor retail.

• $30 million Soho project at South 
Brisbane, with 92 units. 

FKP Limited is actively seeking new 
residential development opportunities in 
south-east and regional Queensland and 
is similarly actively seeking opportunities 
in New South Wales following the 
appointment of a Sydney based 
development manager.

Land Subdivisions
Peregian Springs on the Sunshine Coast 
will continue to be a significant contributor 
to Divisional profit for next year, as we 
continue to develop the estate, including 
those stages currently undeveloped for 
which we hold 124 in unconditional sales.

The coming year should also see the 
staged completion of two Victorian 
subdivisions - one at Diamond Creak near 
Eltham, comprising 50 lots and the other 
at Ocean Acres in Torquay, with 108 lots. 
Both of these estates have strong pre-sale 
commitments and should have settlements 
during 2003/04.

Since the end of the financial year, the 
Company has received approval for and 
acquired the 173 hectare parcel of land 
known as Coolum Ridges, located adjacent 
to Peregian Springs.
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CONSTRUCTION
DIVISION
FKP’s Construction Division has valuable experience and a wealth of expertise in 
design and construction covering multi-residential, retirement villages and aged 
care accommodation, commercial, light industrial, environmentally sustainable 
and high-technology buildings. Our team is the market leader in Queensland 
for highrise and multi-residential unit developments, having won more than 60 
industry awards, including nine in 2002/03.
With offices in Brisbane, the Sunshine 
Coast and Sydney, FKP Constructions 
has carried out work from Hobart to Port 
Douglas, and west out to Emerald.

The Construction Division exceeded 
forecast growth this financial year, with a 
record turnover of $108 million, up almost 
$4 million on the previous record of 
$104.3 million set in 2001 and up 27.4% 
on the 2002 turnover of $84.8 million. 

A particularly pleasing aspect of this record 
result was that the revenue was earned 
from an ever-growing geographical base. 
While we have been predominantly based 
in South East Queensland, the Division 
completed construction projects in NSW 
and, for the first time, in Victoria.

Despite pressure on prices in an extremely 
competitive market, the Construction 

Division maintained its margin at close to 
2002 levels. During the year over 40% of 
our turnover came from work completed for 
external developers, as part of the Division’s 
strategy of remaining competitive by pricing 
work outside of FKP’s own divisions.

The quality of our design and construction 
team was again recognised during the year 
by our peers, with major property industry 
awards for a number of projects, including 
the Outrigger Hervey Bay Resort and Axia 
Apartments at Coorparoo. This culminated 
with the Property Council of Australia’s 
prestigious Rider Hunt Award for 120 
Edward Street, Brisbane for the recognition 
of standards of excellence. This is the 
second time we have received this award, 
our refurbishment of the heritage listed 
Anzac Square building in Brisbane CBD also 
won this award in 2000.

The Year Ahead
The Construction Division could break its 
2003 turnover record in 2004, with almost 
$77 million of uncompleted projects on 
hand at 30 June 2003, including FKP 
projects at Marquis on Main on the Gold 
Coast, Inn on the Park and Soho in Brisbane 
and Sea Mark on the Sunshine Coast. 

The completion of future stages at some 
of FKP’s retirement villages such as 
Peregian Springs Retirement Country Club 
on the Sunshine Coast and the Mingarra 
Retirement Village in Victoria will further 
underwrite the budgeted turnover for 2004.

In addition to FKP projects, the Construction 
Division will continue to target its benchmark 
of 30% external works together with 
further expansion of its activities in NSW 
and Victoria.

Record turnover of $108 million

Nine awards for quality construction and 
design in 2002/03

Over 40% of turnover from external projects

2003 
$‘000

2002 
$‘000

Revenue 108,407 84,767

Results 3,392 3,734

Total assets 8,536 24,371
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FKP Limited is committed to becoming the employer of choice in our industry 
– recognising and rewarding the efforts of our people, and building a strong 
performance-based culture. We have delivered on this commitment by 
devoting considerable effort to identifying our organisational values and 
incorporating these principles into a strategic planning and performance 
management framework. 
The framework is based on five critical 
success factors that form the basis of 
each division’s business plan and each 
employee’s performance measures:

• Profit and Capital Efficiency

• Products and Services

• People

• Customers

• Partnerships

Initiatives to improve and benefit 
our team
In the interest of further enhancing 
productivity and improving staff performance 
and employee relations, FKP introduced a 
range of initiatives in 2002/03. 

A new performance review process was 
introduced, ensuring clear linkage between 

the Company’s strategic plan, each division’s 
business plan and the individual employees’ 
objectives and overall performance.

At the same time, the Variable Pay Plan (VPP) 
was introduced, as a way of recognising and 
rewarding outstanding team and individual 
achievements that have contributed to 
overall business performance and success. 
The VPP also recognises those individuals 
who contribute to the future success of 
the company.

Job sharing is now offered, providing flexible 
working options aimed at ensuring the 
company retains the services of quality staff 
and the value they bring to the business.

An internal intranet was also developed to 
provide all staff with easily accessible and 
up-to-date company information including 
sharemarket performance, internal job 

opportunities, projects and company 
policies and procedures. 

The Year Ahead 
Over the next 12 months FKP Limited 
will undertake a review to benchmark 
its remuneration policy against 
industry standards. 

The Company also plans to implement a 
corporate leadership development program 
designed to enable appropriate succession 
planning across the organisation and 
ensure that high performing individuals are 
nurtured and retained. 

An employee assistance program will also 
be introduced, to enhance productivity by 
assisting employees affected by personal 
and workplace issues, and to improve 
performance and effectiveness overall.

ENVIRONMENT
Enhancing the Environment and Community
FKP is committed to environmentally 
responsible and sustainable development. 
The Company works closely with councils, 
government agencies and recognised 
environmental authorities to ensure that 
our master-planned communities protect 
and enhance the natural environment. 

Wherever possible, environmental 
features such as wetlands, significant 
vegetation and habitat are retained and 
incorporated into the project design. 

The recently approved Coolum Ridges 
development, which exceeded the 
environmental standards set by the local 
council and which adopted a community 

based approach to planning and 
design, is one of many examples which 
demonstrates FKP Limited’s commitment 
to both the environment and community.

FKP Limited is continuing its work with 
Environment Australia to re-establish the 
endangered Emu Mountain Sheoak on the 
Sunshine Coast. C
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FKP Limited and its 
controlled entities 
Corporate Governance 
Statement For The Year 
Ended 30 June 2003
The directors of FKP Limited support 
the core principles developed by the 
ASX Corporate Governance Council 
and published on 31 March 2003, as a 
basis for enhancing the credibility and 
transparency of our capital markets. Indeed 
the structures, policies and procedures 
already in place at FKP Limited have been 
developed and implemented by the Board 
and management over many years to 
ensure that the Company’s operations are 
founded on those same principles. 

While the Board does not accept that 
prescriptive and detailed regulation is 
an appropriate means of achieving good 
corporate governance for all companies, 
the Board regards the best practice 
recommendations of the Council as good 
and appropriate guidelines, and has had 
most of them in place for some years. 

This statement outlines the 10 core 
principles adopted by the Council and the 
extent to which the Company has followed 
the best practice recommendations 
throughout the financial year. In this 
statement the Council’s document 
published on 31 March 2003 is referred to 
as “the guidelines”. 

Principle 1: Lay solid foundations for 
management and oversight
Recognise and publish the respective roles 
of board and management. 

Recommendation 1.1 Formalise and disclose 
the functions reserved to the board and those 
delegated to management. 
For many years the Board has developed 
and implemented policies and practices 
which ensure that the Company complies 
with the recommendations and principles 
set out in Recommendation 1.1 of the 
guidelines, while recognising that in a 
dynamic company with a small board 
the relationships among directors, and 
particularly the relationship between the 
chairman and the chief executive officer 
cannot be fully regulated and documented. 
The Board is currently reviewing its policies 
and practices in this area, as it does 
regularly, and will publish its revised board 
charter on the company’s website when 
this review is concluded. 

Principle 2: Structure the board to 
add value
Have a board of an effective composition, 
size and commitment to adequately 
discharge its responsibilities and duties. 

Recommendation 2.1: A majority of the board 
should be independent directors. 
The Board considers that the following 
non-executive directors are independent: 

• John Jamieson (Chairman) 

• Ben Macdonald 

• David Crombie 

Messrs Rod Forrester and Phil Parker 
are substantial shareholders and together 
with Mr Des Forrester are the founding 
directors of the Company. They are all past 
executive officers of the Company and in 
the Board’s view these factors do not affect 

their capacity to act with independence in 
relation to all other matters. 

The Board distinguishes between the 
concept of independence, and the issues 
of conflict of interest or material personal 
interests which may arise from time 
to time. Wherever there is an actual or 
potential conflict of interest or material 
personal interest, the Board’s policies and 
procedures ensure that:

• the interest is fully disclosed and the 
disclosure is recorded in the register 
of directors’ interests and in the Board 
minutes; and 

• the relevant director is excluded from all 
considerations of the matter by the Board. 

In relation to the 7 matters listed in the 
“definition of independence” contained 
in Box 2.1 of the guidelines, the Board 
confirms that all directors considered to be 
independent meet the stated requirements 
for independence, except that: 

• Mr Ben Macdonald has been in office 
for almost 10 years, as disclosed in the 
Directors’ Report. The Board does not 
consider that the independence of a 
director can be assessed by reference to 
an arbitrary and set period of time. The 
Company has diverse operations which 
have grown considerably over the past 
10 years and in the Board’s view derives 
benefits from having such long-serving 
directors with detailed knowledge of its 
history and experience of its operations. 

•  from time to time interests of the kind 
referred to in item 7 arise, particularly 
having regard to the diversity of the 
Company’s operations. These are dealt 
with in accordance with the procedure 
outlined above for dealing with conflicts. 
They do not affect the capacity of the 
relevant director to act with independence 
in relation to all other matters. 
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Recommendation 2.2: The Chairperson 
should be an independent director. 
The Company has always complied with 
this recommendation. 

Recommendation 2.3: The roles of 
Chairperson and Chief Executive Officer should 
not be exercised by the same individual. 
The Company has always complied with 
this recommendation. 

Recommendation 2.4: The board should 
establish a Nomination Committee. 
As FKP Limited has a relatively small Board, 
the full Board acted during the financial 
year as the nomination committee. The 
composition of the Board is continually 
under review by all directors to ensure 
that the Board has the appropriate mix of 
expertise and experience. 

When a Board vacancy occurs or where it 
is considered that the Board would benefit 
from the services of a new director with 
particular skills, directors are asked to 
nominate suitable candidates. The Board 
reviews potential candidates, with advice 
from external consultants if necessary, and 
then appoints the most suitable candidate. 

Principle 3: Promote ethical and 
responsible decision-making
Actively promote ethical and responsible 
decision-making. 

Recommendation 3.1: Establish a Code of 
Conduct to guide the directors, the Chief 
Executive Officer (or equivalent), the Chief 
Financial Officer (or equivalent) and any other 
key executives as to: 
3.1.1 the practices necessary to maintain 
confidence in the company’s integrity 

3.1.2 the responsibility and accountability of 
individuals for reporting and investigating 
reports of unethical practices. 

The Company has a Corporate Code of 
Conduct which sets out the standards 
in accordance with which each director. 
manager and employee of the Company 
is expected to act. The requirement to 
comply with these ethical standards is 
communicated to all employees. The Code 
covers dealings with customers, suppliers, 
competitors, regulatory authorities, the 
community and other employees. 

Appropriate training programs on the Group’s 
internal policies including workplace health 
and safety, environmental law compliance, 
trade practices legislation and affirmative 
action programs support this process. 

Recommendation 3.2: Disclose the policy 
concerning trading in company securities by 
directors, officers and employees. 
The Board has established guidelines that 
restrict dealings by directors and relevant 
employees in the Company’s shares, and 
in shares in other companies related to the 
Company’s operations. 

It identifies certain periods when, in the 
absence of knowledge of unpublished 
price-sensitive information, directors and 
relevant employees may buy or sell shares. 
These periods are the 30 days following 
the announcement of half year and full 
year results and following the Annual 
General Meeting. 

Principle 4: Safeguard integrity in 
financial reporting
Have a structure to independently 
verify and safeguard the integrity of the 
company’s financial reporting.

Recommendation 4.1: Require the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Chief Financial 
Officer (or equivalent) to state in writing to 
the board that the company’s financial reports 
present a true and fair view, in all material 
respects, of the company’s financial condition 

and operational results and are in accordance 
with relevant accounting standards. 
This has been the established policy and 
practice of the Board for a number of 
years. The statements from the Managing 
Director and Group Manager Corporate 
Services are based on a formal sign off 
framework established throughout the 
Company and reviewed by the Audit 
Committee as part of the six-monthly 
financial reporting process. 

Recommendation 4.2: The board should 
establish an Audit Committee. 
The Company has an established Audit 
Committee operating under written terms 
of reference approved by the Board 
comprising John Jamieson, Ben Macdonald 
and David Crombie. 

Recommendation 4.3: Structure the Audit 
Committee so that it consists of: 

• only non-executive directors 

• a majority of independent directors 

• an independent Chairperson, who is not 
chairperson of the board 

• at least three members. 

All members of the Audit Committee 
are considered to be independent non-
executive directors. During the year the role 
of Chairman of the Audit Committee was 
carried out by the board Chairman. Since 
the end of the financial year David Crombie 
has been appointed as Chairman of the 
Audit Committee. 

Meetings of the committee are attended 
only when invited by the Managing 
Director, the Group Manager Corporate 
Services, Group Company Secretary, the 
engagement partner from the Company’s 
external auditor and such other senior 
staff or professional people as may be 
appropriate from time to time. 
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Recommendation 4.4: The Audit Committee 
should have a formal operating charter. 
The committee operates under formal 
terms of reference (charter) approved by 
the Board. 

The functions and responsibilities of the 
committee under its charter comply with 
this recommendation. 

The external auditor, PKF, has declared 
its independence to the Board and has 
confirmed that the firm complies with the 
Professional Statement F1 - Professional 
Independence applicable to all members of 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
Australia particularly in relation to Appendix 
1 clause 2.0 to 2.53 dealing with the 
rotation of the audit partner. 

Minutes of all committee meetings are 
provided to the Board and the Chairman of 
the committee also reports to the Board 
after each committee meeting. 

The Company complies with the reporting 
guidelines on Principle 4 in its annual report. 

Principle 5: Make timely and balanced 
disclosure
Promote timely and balanced disclosure of 
all material matters concerning the company.

Recommendation 5.1: Establish written policies 
and procedures designed to ensure compliance 
with ASX Listing Rule disclosure requirements 
and to ensure accountability at a senior 
management level for that compliance. 
The Company Secretary is responsible 
for communications with the Australian 
Stock Exchange including responsibility for 
ensuring compliance with the continuous 
disclosure requirements in the ASX Listing 
Rules and overseeing information going 
to the ASX, shareholders and other 
interested parties. 

The directors have obligations under a 
Disclosure of Interests and Transactions in 
Securities Agreement entered into with the 
Company to inform the Company of any 
securities trading in the Company. 

All announcements made to the ASX by the 
Company are published on the Company’s 
website. 

Principle 6: Respect the rights of 
shareholders
Respect the rights of shareholders and 
facilitate the effective exercise of those rights. 

Recommendation 6.1: Design and disclose 
a communications strategy to promote 
effective communication with shareholders 
and encourage effective participation at 
general meetings. 
The Company aims to keep shareholders 
informed of the Company’s performance 
and all major developments in an ongoing 
manner. Information is communicated to 
shareholders through: 

• the annual and / or concise report which 
is distributed to all shareholders (unless 
specifically requested otherwise); 

• the half-year shareholders’ report which 
is distributed to all shareholders (unless 
specifically requested otherwise), 
containing summarised financial information 
and a review of the operations during the 
period since the annual report; and 

• other correspondence regarding matters 
impacting on shareholders as required. 

All documents that are released publicly are 
made available on the Company’s website. 

Shareholders are also encouraged to 
participate in the Annual General Meeting 
to ensure a high level of accountability and 
identification with the Company’s strategies 
and goals. Important issues are presented to 
shareholders as single resolutions. 

The Company also introduced in April 2003 
the option for shareholders to receive 
email notification of when the above details 
including Company Announcements are 
posted onto the Company’s website. To 
date only 229 of 6,400 shareholders have 
taken advantage of this communication tool. 
Shareholders are encouraged to register 
their email address so that they can be 
notified immediately of such shareholder 
communications. 

The Company has developed a website and 
is currently reviewing the nature and extent 
of material published there. 

Recommendation 6.2: Request the external 
auditor to attend the annual general meeting 
and be available to answer shareholder 
questions about the audit. 

The senior engagement partner of the 
Company’s external auditor, PKF, has 
always attended the Company’s annual 
general meetings and is available to 
answer questions from shareholders 
about the audit. The Chairman advises the 
shareholders of this at the commencement 
of each annual general meeting. 

Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk
Establish a sound system of risk oversight 
and management and internal control. 

Recommendation 7.1: The board or 
appropriate board committee should establish 
policies on risk oversight and management. 
For many years the Board has developed 
and implemented polices and practices 
which ensure that the material risks facing 
the Company are adequately identified, 
assessed, monitored and managed 
throughout the whole organisation. 

These include: 

• annual budgets, Divisional Business Plans 
and the Company’s strategic plan are 
prepared for approval by directors; 

• actual trading results for the group 
and each division are presented to the 
Board at each Board meeting, compared 
against budget and forecast, with revised 
forecasts if required;

• comprehensive Board papers containing 
relevant operational, strategic, financial 
and legal information are prepared by 
each Divisional Group Manager and 
circulated to directors before each 
meeting; 

• financial authority limits have been set 
by the Board to delegate the Board’s 
approval process of such matters as 
site acquisitions and developments. 
Where the cost is above those delegated 
authorities approval of the full Board is 
required. Construction will not usually 
commence until the Board’s minimum 
level of pre-sale commitment has been 
achieved; and 

• insurance cover appropriate to the size 
and nature of FKP’s operations is carried 
to reduce the financial impact of any 
significant insurable losses. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONTINUED
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In view of its size and considering cost-
effectiveness, the Company relies on its 
financial management team, led by the Group 
Manager Corporate Services, and under the 
control of the Managing Director, to perform 
internal audit functions. The Group Manager 
Corporate Services reports in writing to and 
attends all Board meetings. 

The Company has recently employed 
an Internal Auditor and a Compliance & 
Legal Manager to assist in the design and 
implementation of the Company’s risk 
management and internal compliance and 
control systems. 

Recommendation 7.2: The Chief Executive 
Officer and the Chief Financial Officer (or 
equivalent) should state to the board in 
writing that: 
7.2.1 the statement given in accordance 
with best practice recommendation 4.1 
(the integrity of financial statements) 
is founded on a sound system of risk 
management, internal compliance and 
control which implements the policies 
adopted by the board.

7.2.2 the company’s risk management and 
internal compliance and control system is 
operating efficiently and effectively in all 
material respects. 

This has been the Company’s practice for 
many years. Refer to recommendation 4.1. 

Principle 8: Encourage enhanced 
performance
Fairly review and actively encourage 
enhanced board and management 
effectiveness.

Recommendation 8.1: Disclose the process 
for performance evaluation of the board, 
its committees and individual directors, 
and key executives. 
The Board undertakes an annual review of 
its performance however the procedures 
have not been formally documented. 

The Company complies with all of the 
recommendations in relation to independent 
professional advice, access to the company 
secretary, the appointment and removal of 
the company secretary, and the provision of 
information, including requests for additional 
information. The Company Secretary attends 
all Board meetings. 

The Managing Director is responsible for 
the induction, training and assessment of 
the Group’s executive management team. 

Principle 9: Remunerate fairly and 
responsibly

Recommendation 9.1: Provide disclosure 
in relation to the company’s remuneration 
policies to enable investors to understand: 

(i) the costs and benefits of those policies and 

(ii) the link between remuneration paid to 
directors and key executives and 
corporate performance. 

The details of the Company’s remuneration 
policy for directors and executive 
management are disclosed in the 
Directors’ Report. 

To assist in achieving these objectives, the 
Company’s remuneration policy links the 
nature and amount of executive directors’ 
and officers’ emoluments to the Company’s 
financial and operational performance. 
All senior executives have the opportunity 
to qualify for participation in the Variable 
Pay Plan which currently provides benefits 
where specified criteria are met. 

The Company is undertaking a review 
by external remuneration consultants to 
assess the market competitiveness of it 
remuneration policy. 

Recommendation 9.2: The board should 
establish a Remuneration Committee. 
During the financial year, the full Board 
acted as the Remuneration Committee and 
was responsible for recommending and 
reviewing compensation arrangements 
for the directors, including the managing 
director. The Managing Director is 
responsible for the remuneration of the 
executive management team. 

Since the end of the financial year the Board 
has established a remuneration committee 
comprising J Jamieson, B Macdonald and 
R Forrester as its members.

Recommendation 9.3: Clearly distinguish 
the structure of non-executive directors’ 
remuneration from that of executives. 
The structure of non-executive directors’ 
remuneration and that of executives is 
set out in the relevant section of the 
Directors’ Report. 

Details of the nature and amount of 
each element of the emolument of each 
director of the Company and each of the 
five executive officers of the Company 
and the consolidated entity receiving the 
highest emolument for the financial year 
are disclosed in the relevant section of the 
Directors’ Report. 

In accordance with the current terms of 
Directors’ Retirement Scheme, retiring non-
executive directors after 5 years service 
receive a benefit up to a maximum of three 
times the average annual remuneration 
in the three years preceding retirement. 
Included in this amount is superannuation 
accumulated under the Superannuation 
Guarantee provisions. This scheme has 
not been approved by shareholders as the 
scheme complies with that allowed under 
the Corporations Act 2001. 

The terms ‘director’ and ‘officer’ have 
been treated as mutually exclusive for the 
purposes of this disclosure. Executives 
are those who are directly accountable 
and responsible for the operational 
management and strategic direction of the 
Company and the consolidated entity. 

Recommendation: 9.4: Ensure that payment 
of equity-based executive remuneration is 
made in accordance with thresholds set in 
plans approved by shareholders. 
The Board is responsible for reviewing 
recommendations in respect to issues 
under the Company’s share and 
option plans which were approved by 
shareholders in October 1999 and October 
2002. Directors’ approve issues under the 
plans only after being satisfied that this 
is in accordance with the terms of the 
shareholders’ approval. Shares or options 
issued under the plans are set out in the 
relevant section of the Directors’ Report. 

Principle 10: Recognise the legitimate 
interests of stakeholders 

Recommendation 10.1: Establish and disclose 
a Code of Conduct to guide compliance with 
legal and other obligations to legitimate 
stakeholders. 
The Company has well-established 
policies, procedures and codes of conduct 
which seek to promote throughout the 
Company a culture of compliance with legal 
requirements and ethical standards. 

As indicated under Principle 3, the 
Company has a Corporate Code of Conduct 
which sets out the standards in accordance 
with which each director, manager and 
employee of the Company is expected 
to act.
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Directors
The directors of the Company at any time 
during or since the financial year are:

J E Jamieson
Non Executive Chairman (Age 55)

Joined the Board in 1999 and became 
Chairman in November 2001. He 
commenced with Ray White Real Estate 
in 1968 and was appointed a director in 
1975. He started the Sydney office of 
Richard Ellis in 1981 and served on the 
National Management Committee of 
Richard Ellis until he retired in 1985. Since 
1986, he has operated his own company 
specialising in real estate investment and 
project management. Major commercial 
projects he has been involved with include 
Grosvenor Place and Governor Phillip Tower 
in Sydney, 101 Collins Street in Melbourne 
and Waterfront Place in Brisbane. He is 
currently a director of Abney Limited.

B W Macdonald
Non Executive Director (Age 70)

Joined the Board in 1993. Since retiring 
in 1985 as joint Managing Director of 
Macdonald Hamilton and Co Ltd, he 
has served as a director of a number of 
Australian public companies, some of 
which were Perpetual Trustees Australia 
Ltd (Chairman), AMP Society (Australia 
Board), Placer Pacific Ltd, CSR Limited and 
Allgas Energy Ltd. His current directorships 
include Queensland Cotton Holdings Ltd 
(Chairman), AP Eagers Ltd (Chairman), 
Casinos Austria International Ltd (Chairman), 
Reef Casino Trust (Chairman) and Brisbane 
Lions Football Club Limited.

R T Forrester
Managing Director (Age 52)

Joined the Board in 1987. He is a registered 
builder and started his own company in 
1977. In 1979 he joined with Phil Parker 
to form Forrester Parker Group. He was a 
member of the University of the Sunshine 
Coast Council from 1996 to 2002 serving as 
deputy Chancellor from 1998. He was also 
the founding Chairman of Matthew Flinders 
Anglican College. He is currently a director 
of Innovation Centre Sunshine Coast Pty 
Ltd, and Sunshine Coast Helicopter Rescue 
Service Ltd.

P Parker
Non Executive Director (Age 57)

Joined the Board in 1987. He is a registered 
real estate agent having operated real 
estate businesses in Darwin, Northern 
Territory, and on the Sunshine Coast, 
Queensland. He spent 7 years in Brisbane 
and the Northern Territory in a marketing 
capacity for one of Queensland’s largest 
land developers. In 1975, Mr Parker moved 
to the Sunshine Coast and subsequently 
established his own real estate business 
expanding into property management, body 
corporate administration and the sale and 
leasing of commercial buildings. In 1979, 
he co-founded the Forrester Parker Group 
with Rod Forrester.

D J Forrester
Non Executive Director (Age 50)

Joined the Board in 1987. He is a registered 
builder and has been involved in the building 
industry for over 30 years. He moved to the 
Sunshine Coast in 1981 to join the group 
as Construction Manager of the Building 
Division. From 1986 to June 2000 he was 
the Managing Director of the now FKP 
Constructions with responsibility for all 
construction activities Australia wide.

D C Crombie BEc 
Non Executive Director (Age 59)

Joined the Board in 2001. He has had more 
than 35 years experience in management, 
mainly in rural industries and organisations. 
He stepped down as Managing Director of 
GRM International Pty Ltd in June 2000 and 
remains on the Board. He has also been 
involved in property development activities 
on the Sunshine Coast and Brisbane. He is 
currently Chairman of Meat and Livestock 
Australia and the Queensland Rugby Union 
and a Board member of GRAINCO Australia 
and the Australian Rugby Union.

P R Brown LLB(Hons) B.Com. 
Managing Director & 
Chief Executive Officer (Age 37)

Joined the Board on 27 February 2003. 
He has extensive property development 
experience having worked his way through 
the ranks from being an apprentice at 
Concrete Constructions to holding senior 
executive positions at national ASX listed 
companies including Thakral Holdings 
Group Ltd, Walker Corporation and 
Australand.

The directors present their report together with the financial report of 
FKP Limited (“the Company”) and the consolidated financial report of the 
consolidated entity, being the Company and its controlled entities, for the 
year ended 30 June 2003 and the auditor’s report thereon.
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Directors’ Meetings
The number of directors’ meetings (including meetings of committees of directors) and 
number of meetings attended by each of the directors of the company during the financial 
year are:

1Reflects the number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the year.

Directors’ Meetings Audit Committee

Held1 Attended Held1 Attended

J E Jamieson 10 10 3 3

B W Macdonald 10 10 3 3

R T Forrester 10 10 - -

P Parker 10 10 - -

D J Forrester 10 8 - -

D C Crombie 10 9 3 3

P R Brown 4 4 - -

Principal Activities
The principal activities of the consolidated entity during the course of the financial year were:

• Development for resale of land subdivision, residential and commercial property.

• Commercial and residential building and construction for the group and external parties.

• Development and management of retirement villages.

• Investment in and management of office and commercial property.

• Property and project marketing.

• Funds management.

Review and Results of Operations
The operating result for the year ended 30 June 2003 was as follows:

A detailed review of the operations of the consolidated entity during the financial year 
appears in the Chairman’s Message, Managing Director’s Report and Divisional Reports on 
pages 2 to 12.

Consolidated Parent Entity

2003
$’000

2002
$’000

2003
$’000

2002
$’000

Profit from ordinary activities before 
related income tax expense

38,683 24,094 37,899 20,530

Income tax (expense)/ benefit relating to 
ordinary activities

(11,942) (7,004) (1,178) (1,830)

Net profit attributable to members of 
the parent entity

26,741 17,090 36,721 18,700

Dividends
The directors have declared a final dividend 
of 6.5 cents per share to be paid on 
17 October 2003 in respect of the year 
ending 30 June 2003, totalling $7,446,587. 
The final dividend will be fully franked at 
the corporate tax rate of 30%.

A fully franked interim dividend of 5.5 cents 
per share was paid on 17 April 2003 totalling 
$6,290,220. As declared and provided for in 
last year’s report, a final franked dividend of 
5 cents per share amounting to $5,667,078 
was paid on 18 October 2002.

State of Affairs
There were no significant changes in the 
state of affairs of the consolidated entity 
during the year.

Environmental Regulation
The consolidated entity undertakes property 
development in various states. It is subject to 
state legislation regulating development on 
land. Consents, approvals and licenses are 
generally required for all developments and 
it is usual for them to be granted subject to 
conditions. The consolidated entity complies 
with these requirements by ensuring that all 
necessary consents, approvals and licenses 
are obtained prior to any project being 
commenced, and consents, approvals and 
licenses are implemented in order to ensure 
compliance with conditions. To the best of 
the directors’ knowledge, all activities are 
and have been undertaken in compliance 
with these requirements.

Events Subsequent to Balance Date
Matters arising since balance date have 
been covered in the Chairman’s Message, 
Managing Director’s Report and Divisional 
Reports. Further developments by the time 
of the AGM will, as appropriate, be reported 
in the Chairman’s address to that meeting.
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Likely Developments 
Likely developments have been reported 
as appropriate in the Chairman’s Message, 
Managing Directors’ Report and Divisional 
Reports on pages 2 to 12. Further information 
about likely developments in the operations 
of the consolidated entity and the expected 
results of those operations in future financial 
years has not been included in this report 
because disclosure of the information would 
be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to 
the consolidated entity.

Directors and Senior Executives 
Emoluments
The board is responsible for determining 
remuneration packages applicable to the 
board members and managing director. The 
managing director determines the remuner-
ation packages for the senior executives of 
the company. The board remuneration policy 
is to ensure that remuneration packages 
properly reflect the person’s duties and 
responsibilities and that the remuneration 
is competitive in attracting, retaining and 
motivating people of the highest quality.

Executive directors and senior executives may 
receive bonuses based on the achievement of 
specific goals relating to the performance of 
the consolidated entity (including operational 
results and cash flow). Options are also 
issued under the Employee Share Option Plan 
(‘ESOP’). The ability to exercise options is not 
conditional on the Company’s performance. 
Non-executive directors do not receive any 
performance related remuneration.

Details of the nature and amount of each 
major element of the emoluments of each 
director of the Company and each of the 
five named officers of the Company and the 
consolidated entity receiving the highest 
emoluments are listed in the table below.

The value of shares issued to directors 
below were in lieu of directors’ fees payable 
to those directors pursuant to the Director’s 
share plan approved by shareholders at the 
2002 Annual General Meeting. This amount 
represents the directors’ fees payable to 
those directors who have elected to receive 
shares pursuant to this plan of which 49,117 
shares have been issued at year end with a 
market value of $68,223 at the time of issue.

During the financial year the company 
introduced a staff incentive scheme - the 
Variable Pay Plan. The Variable Pay Plan 
based on the principles of Economic Value 
Added has two components - Basic bonus 
scheme and Premium bonus scheme.

A basic bonus is paid to all qualifying 
staff when the company exceeds board 
approved financial benchmarks. A premium 
bonus is paid to those staff who have 
directly contributed to profit results which 
significantly exceed the board approved 
financial benchmarks. The premium bonus 
is paid out over two years.

At 30 June 2003, Variable Pay Plan incentives 
totalling $2,190,000 were approved for 
payment to qualifying staff in September 
2003 and those amounts due to the top 
five named officers are included in the table 
below. Of this amount $585,000 will be held 
in escrow by the Company pending future 
achievement of financial benchmarks in the 
2003/2004 financial year by qualifying staff.

Base 
Emolument Bonus Super 

Contributions Shares Retirement 
Benefits Total

Director $ $ $ $ $

J E Jamieson 36,667 - 11,142 87,140 - 134,949

B W Macdonald 11,667 - 3,640 28,768 - 44,075

R T Forrester 328,656 - 67,031 - 272,731 668,418

P Parker 15,996 - 28,078 - - 44,074

D J Forrester - - - - - -

D C Crombie 11,667 - 3,640 28,768 - 44,075

P R Brown 138,083 - 12,322 - - 150,405

Officers

B Jackson 1 392,418 262,500 39,302 1,000 - 695,220

T Forrester 2 447,356 162,500 77,728 1,000 - 688,584

I Frost 192,389 - 10,149 - 250,000 452,538

C MacDonald 263,850 96,250 87,141 1,000 - 448,241

D Lamond 231,389 124,500 12,228 1,000 - 369,117

1  Includes payments made in lieu of annual leave amounting to $72,692    
2  Includes payments made in lieu of annual and long service leave amounting to $105,538 and $37,937 in respect of an 

adjustment for superannuation contributions due to this employee in previous years.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT CONTINUED
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Share Options
During or since the end of the financial year, the Company has not granted any options 
over unissued ordinary shares to the directors or employees of the Company. The names 
of all holders of options are entered in the Company’s register, inspection of which may be 
made free of charge.

At the date of this report unissued ordinary shares under the ESOP totalled 1,562,672 
as follows: 

*Options issued after 28 October 1999 expire on the earlier of the expiry date or termination of the employee’s 
employment (other than for death or retirement).

During or since the end of the financial year, the Company issued ordinary shares as a 
result of the exercise of options as follows:

A further 430,592 options lapsed during the financial year.

Directors’ Interests
The relevant interest of each director in the share capital of FKP Limited, at the date of this 
report is as follows:

1  500,000 shares were transferred to his wife as part of a rearrangement of their personal finances.       

Indemnification and Insurance of Officers

Indemnification
Pursuant to the Constitution of the Company all directors and officers, past and present, 
have been indemnified against all liabilities allowed under the law. The company has 
entered into agreements, with each of the following current directors, Mr J E Jamieson, 
Mr B W Macdonald, Mr R T Forrester, Mr P Parker, Mr D J Forrester and Mr D C Crombie, 
to indemnify those directors against all liabilities to another person which may arise 
from their position as directors of the Company and its controlled entities to the extent 
permitted by law. The agreement stipulates that the Company will meet the full amount of 
any such liabilities, including reasonable legal costs and expenses.

No. of
Options

Exercise
Price

Exercise Period*

 From To
589,801 $1.157 25 January 2001 24 January 2004

365,298 $1.12 1 February 2002 31 January 2005

168,258 $0.81 27 March 2003 26 March 2006

439,315 $1.13 4 June 2004 3 June 2007

1,562,672

Number of shares Amount paid on each share

293,806 $1.503

314,569 $1.157

176,836 $1.12

281,522 $0.81

1,066,733

Insurance Premiums
During or since the end of the previous 
financial year, the company has paid 
premiums in respect of directors’ and officers’ 
liability insurance contracts, for the current 
and former directors and officers, including 
executive officers of the company and 
directors, executive officers and secretaries of 
its controlled entities.  Under the terms of the 
insurance contract, disclosure of the extent of 
the cover and the amount of the premium is 
prohibited by a confidentiality clause.

Audit Committee
FKP Limited has a formally constituted 
Audit Committee of the Board of directors. 
The members of the audit committee are 
J E Jamieson, B W Macdonald and D C 
Crombie (Chairman).

Financial Report
The consolidated financial report and 
financial report of the Company for the 
year ended 30 June 2003, which are 
accompanied with an unqualified audit 
report, are included in the 2003 Financial 
Report book. All references to notes to the 
financial statements are to this book, which 
will be provided to shareholders upon 
request and without charge.

Rounding of Amounts
The Company is of a kind referred to in 
ASIC Class Order 98/100 dated 10 July 
1998 and in accordance with that Class 
Order, amounts in the financial report and 
directors’ report have been rounded off to 
the nearest one thousand dollars, unless 
otherwise stated.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of 
the Board of directors.

J E Jamieson
Chairman    

P R Brown
Managing Director

Dated at Brisbane this 26th day of 
August 2003.

Ordinary Shares

2003 2002
J E Jamieson 306,001 100,000

B W Macdonald 9,703 -

R T Forrester1 16,911,738 17,411,738

P Parker 12,738,686 12,738,686

D J Forrester 3,590,821 3,551,821

D C Crombie 79,703 50,000

P R Brown - -
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Consolidated

Note 2003
$’000

2002
$’000

Revenue from sale of goods   253,210   176,834 

Revenue from rendering of services   25,425    18,334 

Other revenues from ordinary activities   16,275   2,720 

Total revenue from ordinary activities   294,910   197,888 

Cost of goods sold   (205,825)   (142,668)

Marketing expenses   (3,634)   (3,013)

Administration expenses   (8,181)   (7,303)

Occupancy expenses   (1,244)   (1,006)

Employee benefit expenses   (20,236)   (13,525)

Borrowing expenses   (1,865)   (1,251)

Other expenses from ordinary activities   (15,242)   (5,682)

Total expenses from ordinary activities   (256,227)   (174,448)

Share of net profits of associates and joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method   -   654 

Profit from ordinary activities before related income tax expense   38,683   24,094 

Income tax (expense) / benefit relating to ordinary activities   (11,942)   (7,004)

Profit from ordinary activities after related income tax expense   26,741   17,090 

Profit/ (loss) from extraordinary item after related income tax expense   -   - 

Net profit   26,741   17,090 

Net profit attributable to outside equity interests   -   - 

Net profit after income tax attributable to members of the parent entity 2   26,741   17,090 

Basic earnings per share    23.53 cents    15.10 cents 

Diluted earnings per share    23.25 cents    15.08 cents 

The statements of financial performance are to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 26 to 29.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Concise Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2003

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
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Consolidated

Note 2003
$’000

2002
$’000

Current assets
    Cash assets 6,228 3,849 
    Receivables 66,240 27,636 
    Inventories 94,693 134,360 
    Other 9,606 4,604 

Total current assets 176,767 170,449 

Non-current assets
    Receivables 30,817 22,939 
    Other financial assets 3,465 10 
    Equity accounted investments 50 2,772 
    Inventories 55,042 53,818 
    Property, plant and equipment 23,836 12,819 
    Intangible assets 841 962 
    Deferred tax assets 6,449 8,732 

Total non-current assets 120,500 102,052 

Total assets 297,267 272,501 

Current liabilities
    Payables 58,704 39,041 
    Interest-bearing liabilities 12,639 28,435 
    Current tax liabilities 5,495 5,129 
    Provisions 3,966 8,252 

Total current liabilities 80,804 80,857 

Non-current liabilities
    Payables 7,962 6,417 
    Interest-bearing liabilities 14,837 16,130 
    Deferred tax liabilities 17,735 15,089 
    Provisions 182 131 

Total non-current liabilities 40,716 37,767 

Total liabilities 121,520 118,624 

Net assets 175,747 153,877 

Equity
     Contributed equity 105,485 104,198 
     Reserves 6,035 7,188 
     Retained profits 2 64,227 42,491 

Total parent entity interest 175,747 153,877 

Outside equity interest

     Contributed equity - - 

Total equity 175,747 153,877 

The statements of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 26 to 29.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Concise Financial Report as at 30 June 2003

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
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Consolidated

Note 2003
$’000

2002
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

    Receipts from customers    249,059   244,902 

    Payments to suppliers and employees   (194,614)   (203,604)

    Interest received   642   1,033 

    Borrowing costs including interest and other costs of finance paid   (2,592)   (5,713)

    Income tax paid   (8,257)   (2,875)

    Dividends received   -   - 

    GST recovered / (paid)   2,251   1,585 

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities   46,489   35,328 

Cash flows from investing activities

     Payments for property, plant & equipment   (11,215)   (2,472)

     Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment   2,069   128 

     Advances from / (to) controlled entities   -   - 

     Advances from / (to) associates   -   2,569 

     Payment for shares in other corporations   (15,198)   - 

     Payment for purchase of subsidiaries net of cash acquired   (4,607)   - 

     Proceeds from sale of other investments   12,855   - 

     Payment for investment in retirement villages   -   (365)

Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities   (16,096)   (140)

Cash flows from financing activities

    Dividends paid   (11,957)   (11,319)

    Proceeds from issue of securities   1,219   - 

    Proceeds from borrowings   -   - 

    Repayment of borrowings   (17,259)   (46,237)

Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities   (27,997)   (57,556)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held   2,396   (22,368)

Cash at beginning of the financial year   3,832   26,200 

Cash at end of the financial year   6,228   3,832 

The statements of cash flows are to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 26 to 29.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Concise Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2003

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
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Statement of Financial Performance

The consolidated entity’s revenue 
increased by 49% to $294.9m up from 
$197.9m in 2002.

Sales revenue increased by 43% to 
$253.2m (2002: $176.8m) with the increase 
of $76.4m due largely to the following:

• residential property sales of $124.3m 
(2002: $103.6m) were up 20% as the 
strong residential market continued 
throughout the year and the effect 
of booking revenue on residential 
development projects on the percentage 
of completion basis in accordance with 
new UIG Abstract.

• the sale of 120 Edward Street, Brisbane 
for $61.75m during the year was the 
major item in commercial property sales 
of $63.2m (2002: $39.8m).

• sale of retail properties of $21.6m (2002: 
$3.4m) largely reflected the sale of the 
Mt Sheridan Shopping Centre in Cairns 
for $19.65m.

• external construction turnover amounted 
to $44m (2002: $29.9m) as the 
construction division recorded a record 
turnover of $108.4m for all construction 
activities undertaken by the division.

Revenue from the rendering of services 
also increased during the year from $18.6m 
in 2002 to $25.4m in 2003 as the company 
continued to develop greater sources 
of recurring income streams with the 
deferred management fees on the resale of 
retirement village units increasing by 35% 
from $7.2m to $9.7m. The establishment 
of a funds management business during 
the year also contributed $0.4m in 
management fees.

Individual significant items of expenditure, 
which impacted the 2003 result, were:

• cost of goods sold increased by 44% 
to $205.8m (2002: $142.7m) as a direct 
result of the increase in sales revenue

• employee benefit expenses increased 
from $13.5m in 2002 to $20.2m in 2003 
largely attributable to increased commissions 
to marketing staff as a result of increased 
sales activity and the introduction during 
the year of the Variable Pay Plan

• the cost of units in the FKP Commercial 
Property Trust No 1 which were originally 
subscribed for by the Company and 
subsequently sold to an institutional 
investor accounted for $11.8m of the 
other expenses from ordinary activities 
of $15.2m

Return on revenue increased from 8.6% 
to 9.1% and the return on total assets also 
increased from 6.3% to 9.0%.

Return on equity increased from 11.1% 
to15.2%.

Statement of Financial Position

The consolidated entity’s net assets 
increased by 14.2% to $175.8m over 
the year.

Total assets increased by $24.8m to 
$297.3m at year end. The increase in assets 
is largely due to the following:

• receivables increased during the year 
by $46.5m largely due to unconditional 
sales brought to account totaling $37.4m 
of which $20m was attributable to 
the adoption of the UIG Abstract with 
respect to the recognition of revenue 
on residential development projects 
mentioned previously.

• inventories decreased by $38.4m 
reflecting the increase in sales activity 
during the year and in particular the sale 
of 120 Edward Street and Mt Sheridan 
Shopping Centre reduced inventories by 
$69.2m. The impact of the UIG Abstract 
also resulted in the writing off of $17.1m 
to cost of goods sold during the year.

• the investment accounted for using the 
equity method decreased by $2.7m as 
the remaining 50% equity in Cleveland 
Gardens Pty Ltd (making it a wholly 
owned subsidiary) was purchased by the 
economic entity during the current year.

• the consolidation of Cleveland Gardens 
Pty Ltd following the purchase of the 
remaining 50% during the year accounted 
for most of the increase in property plant 
& equipment of $11.2m.

• other current assets increased by $5m 
due to the prepayment of marketing fees 
amounting to $8.8m in respect of pre-
sales made on projects at year end.

Total liabilities increased by $2.9m 
reflecting the increased activity which 
caused payables to grow by $21.2m 
despite repaying $17.3m in interest bearing 
liabilities and the change in the accounting 
standards concerning provisions whereby 
no provision for dividend has been 
recognised this year as it was not declared 
before the end of the financial year. The 
amount provided for dividends at 30 June 
2002 was $5.7m.

Share capital increased during the year 
by $1.2m as a further 1,221,217 ordinary 
shares were issued. Reserves decreased 
by $1.2m on the transfer to retained profits 
on the realisation of the asset revaluation 
reserve raised in respect of the leasehold 
land on which the Marina Pacific project at 
Hervey Bay was developed and sold during 
the year.

Statement of Cash Flows

The increase in cash flows provided by 
operating activities of $11.2m has been 
largely influenced by the increased profits 
during the year.

Capital expenditure in our retirement 
villages and the purchase of the remaining 
50% of Cleveland Gardens Pty Ltd were the 
significant investment activities during the 
year. The Company also invested $3.45m 
or 10% of the issued units in the FKP 
Commercial Property Trust No.1.

The company increased its interim dividend 
during the year by 0.5 cents, which 
accounted for most of the increased payout 
in dividends of $0.6m. Borrowings of 
$17.3m were repaid during the year, which 
brought the total borrowings at year end 
down to $27.5m (2002: $44.6m).

The issue of 1,056,166 ordinary shares 
upon the exercise of options under the 
Company’s Employee Share Option Plan 
raised $1.2m in proceeds from the issue of 
securities. A further 49,117 ordinary shares 
were issued to directors in lieu of directors’ 
fees payable to them and a further 116,034 
ordinary shares were issued to employees 
for no consideration.

DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS
of the Statement of Financial Performance, Financial Position and Cash Flows

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Concise Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2003

1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF  FINANCIAL REPORT

The concise financial report is a general purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards, 
Urgent Issues Group consensus views, other authoritative Pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the 
Corporations Act 2001.

The financial statements and specific disclosures required by AASB 1039 have been derived from the consolidated entity’s full 
financial report. The concise financial report does not, and cannot be expected to, provide as full an understanding of the financial 
performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the consolidated entity as the full financial report.

It has been prepared on the basis of historical costs and except where stated, does not take into account changing money values or 
fair values of non-current assets.

These accounting policies have been consistently applied by each entity in the consolidated entity and, except where there is a 
change in accounting policy as set out below, are consistent with those of the previous financial period.

A full description of the accounting policies adopted by the consolidated entity may be found in the consolidated entity’s full financial report.

Notes of a type normally included in an annual financial report are not included.

CHANGE  IN ACCOUNTING  POLICY 

In April 2003. the Urgent Issues Group (“UIG”) issued Abstract 53 - “Pre-Completion Contracts for the Sale of Residential Development 
Properties,” which became applicable for reporting periods ending on or after 18 March 2003.

In order to comply with UIG Abstract 53, FKP Limited has changed its accounting policy for the measurement of revenues and 
expenses on residential developments projects, to recognise revenues and expenses in accordance with the percentage of 
completion method, for that part of the development project for which pre-completion sales contracts have been exchanged.

Until June 2002, the revenue and expenses on residential unit development projects were not brought to account until respective units 
were unconditional and development construction was complete.

The change in accounting policy resulted in an increase in revenues and profits brought to account on residential development 
projects and an increase in the carrying value of inventories a follows:-

Combined Statement of Financial Performance  Jun-03

Revenue from residential development projects on percentage completion basis  $20,028,340

Cost of Goods Sold  ($17,068,962)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense  $2,959,378

Income tax expense  ($887,813)

Increase in Net Profit as a result of the change in accounting policy  $2,071,565

The restatement of comparative information for June 2002 has not been made as it is impracticable to do so.

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES



26                    FKP LIMITED   SHAREHOLDERS’ REPORT 2003 FKP LIMITED   SHAREHOLDERS’ REPORT 2003                   27

Consolidated

2003
$’000

2002
$’000

2. RETAINED PROFITS

Retained profits at the beginning of the year   42,491   36,727

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity   26,741   17,090

Dividends   (6,290)   (11,326)

Transfers from (to) reserves   1,285    -

Retained profits at the end of the year   64,227   42,491

3. DIVIDENDS

 Details of dividends proposed or paid by the Company are:

Type
Amount Per Share

(cents)
Total

$’000
Date of 

Payment
Franked 

Tax Rate
Percentage

Franked

2003

Interim 5.50                  6,290 17 Apr 2003 30% 100%

Final 6.50                  7,447 17 Oct 2003 30% 100%

               13,737 

2002

Interim 5.00                  5,660 19 Apr 2002 30% 100%

Final 5.00                  5,666 18 Oct 2002 30% 100%

               11,326 

4. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Since 30 June 2003, the Company has undertaken to unconditionally purchase a significant land holding called Coolum Ridges 
for $13.2m. The site is situated at Peregian Beach on the Sunshine Coast in Queensland, next to the Company’s current master 
planned community - Peregian Springs. The land parcel is 172 hectares in total area and has received local council approval for the 
development of approximately 1,000 lots.

The financial effects of the above transactions have not been brought to account in the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2003.  
              
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Concise Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2003
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Property Development  Construction Aged Care Services Property Investment Funds Management Other Eliminations Consolidated

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002
5. SEGMENT INFORMATION $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Revenue

Revenue outside the consolidated entity 198,621 133,163 44,043 30,144 36,047 31,571 2,947 1,820 348 -   12,262 157 -   -   294,268 196,855 

Inter-segment revenue 1,850 -   64,364 54,623 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (66,214) (54,623) -   -   

Total segment revenue 200,471 133,163 108,407 84,767 36,047 31,571 2,947 1,820 348 -   12,262 157 (66,214) (54,623) 294,268 196,855 

Other unallocated revenue  642 1,033 

Revenue from Ordinary Activities 294,910 197,888 

Result

Segment result 26,816 16,130 3,392 3,734 8,923 6,909 921 (401) (293) -   (925) (3,578) 3,200 864 42,034 23,658 

Provision for the ATO’s potential removal of the 
GST-free status of serviced apartments - - - - (1,622) - - - - - - - - - (1,622) -

Net Segment Result 26,816 16,130 3,392 3,734 6,898 6,909 921 (401) (293) - (925) (3,578) 3,200 864 40,009 23,658

Share of net profit of equity 
accounted investments -   -   -   -   -   654 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   654 

Unallocated Expenses (1,326) (218)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax 38,683 24,094 

Income tax expense (11,942) (7,004)

Net profit 26,741 17,090 

Depreciation & amortisation 92 24 203 214 681 323 87 281 20 -   279 237 -   -   1,362 1,079 

Non-cash expenses other than 
depreciation and amortisation -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - - -   784 -   -   -   784 

Individually significant items:

Proceeds on sale of investments -   -   -   -   992 -   -   -   -   -   11,863 -   -   -   12,855 -   

-   -   -   -   992 -   -   -   -   -   11,863 -   -   -   12,855 -   

Assets

Segment Assets 175,235 172,082 8,536 24,371 90,631 61,138 5,669 12,449 7,557 -   11,636 4,936 (1,997) (5,197) 297,267 269,779 

Equity accounted investments -   -   -   -   -   2,722 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,722 

Consolidated Total Assets 175,235 172,082 8,536 24,371 90,631 63,860 5,669 12,449 7,557 -   11,636 4,936 (1,997) (5,197) 297,267 272,501 

Liabilities

Segment Liabilities 37,925 45,251 33,460 26,148 25,583 15,819 872 613 330 -   23,350 30,793 -   -   121,520 118,624 

Acquisitions of non-current assets 505 323 117 116 1,500 1,736 517 352 147 -   289 293 -   -   3,153 2,820 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Concise Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2003

The major products/services from which the above segments derive revenue are:
Industry Segments Products/Services
Property development Development of residential, commercial and retail property
Construction Construction of residential, commercial and retail property
Aged care services Development and management of retirement villages
Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis.
Geographical segments   The consolidated entity operates only in Australia.
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Property Development  Construction Aged Care Services Property Investment Funds Management Other Eliminations Consolidated

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002
5. SEGMENT INFORMATION $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Revenue

Revenue outside the consolidated entity 198,621 133,163 44,043 30,144 36,047 31,571 2,947 1,820 348 -   12,262 157 -   -   294,268 196,855 

Inter-segment revenue 1,850 -   64,364 54,623 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (66,214) (54,623) -   -   

Total segment revenue 200,471 133,163 108,407 84,767 36,047 31,571 2,947 1,820 348 -   12,262 157 (66,214) (54,623) 294,268 196,855 

Other unallocated revenue  642 1,033 

Revenue from Ordinary Activities 294,910 197,888 

Result

Segment result 26,816 16,130 3,392 3,734 8,923 6,909 921 (401) (293) -   (925) (3,578) 3,200 864 42,034 23,658 

Provision for the ATO’s potential removal of the 
GST-free status of serviced apartments - - - - (1,622) - - - - - - - - - (1,622) -

Net Segment Result 26,816 16,130 3,392 3,734 6,898 6,909 921 (401) (293) - (925) (3,578) 3,200 864 40,009 23,658

Share of net profit of equity 
accounted investments -   -   -   -   -   654 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   654 

Unallocated Expenses (1,326) (218)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax 38,683 24,094 

Income tax expense (11,942) (7,004)

Net profit 26,741 17,090 

Depreciation & amortisation 92 24 203 214 681 323 87 281 20 -   279 237 -   -   1,362 1,079 

Non-cash expenses other than 
depreciation and amortisation -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - - -   784 -   -   -   784 

Individually significant items:

Proceeds on sale of investments -   -   -   -   992 -   -   -   -   -   11,863 -   -   -   12,855 -   

-   -   -   -   992 -   -   -   -   -   11,863 -   -   -   12,855 -   

Assets

Segment Assets 175,235 172,082 8,536 24,371 90,631 61,138 5,669 12,449 7,557 -   11,636 4,936 (1,997) (5,197) 297,267 269,779 

Equity accounted investments -   -   -   -   -   2,722 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,722 

Consolidated Total Assets 175,235 172,082 8,536 24,371 90,631 63,860 5,669 12,449 7,557 -   11,636 4,936 (1,997) (5,197) 297,267 272,501 

Liabilities

Segment Liabilities 37,925 45,251 33,460 26,148 25,583 15,819 872 613 330 -   23,350 30,793 -   -   121,520 118,624 

Acquisitions of non-current assets 505 323 117 116 1,500 1,736 517 352 147 -   289 293 -   -   3,153 2,820 

Industry Segments Products/Services
Property investment Investment and management of income producing properties
Funds management Management of property assets held by investment vehicles
Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis.
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In the opinion of the directors of FKP 
Limited, the accompanying concise 
financial report of the consolidated entity, 
comprising FKP Limited and its controlled 
entities for the year ended 30 June 2003, 
set out on pages 22 to 30:

(a) has been derived from or is consistent 
with the full financial report for the 
financial year; and

(b) complies with Accounting Standard 
AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports.

Dated at Brisbane this 26th day 
August 2003.

Signed in accordance with a resolution 
of the directors:

    

J E Jamieson 
Chairman

P R Brown
Managing Director 
& Chief Executive Officer

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION & INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT ON CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

To the members of FKP Limited

Scope

We have audited the concise financial report of FKP Limited for the financial year ended 
30 June 2003 that is set out on pages 22 to 30, in order to express an opinion on it to 
the members of FKP Limited.  FKP Limited directors are responsible for the concise 
financial report.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to 
provide reasonable assurance whether the concise financial report is free of material 
misstatement. We have also performed an independent audit of the full financial report 
of FKP Limited for the year ended 30 June 2003.  Our audit report on the full financial 
report was signed on 26 August 2003, and was not subject to any qualification.

Our procedures in respect of the audit of the concise financial report included testing that 
information in the concise financial report is consistent with the full financial report and 
examination, on a test basis, of evidence supporting the amounts, discussion and analysis, 
and other disclosures which were not directly derived from the full financial report.These 
procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material respects, 
the concise financial report is presented fairly in accordance with Accounting AASB 1039 
“Concise Financial Reports”.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.

Audit Opinion

In our opinion, the concise financial report of FKP Limited complies with Accounting 
Standard AASB 1039 “Concise Financial Reports”.

Dated at Brisbane this 26th day of August 2003.

PKF 
Brisbane Partnership
Chartered Accountants

J E Frayne
Partner
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Additional information required by the Australian Stock Exchange Ltd not shown 
elsewhere in this report is as follows.

Shareholdings (as at 27 August 2003)

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

Name
No. of ordinary 

shares held
Percentage of 

capital held

Spotlake Pty Ltd            9,625,468 8.40%

Debenlyn Pty Ltd 7,261,270 6.34%

Spotville Pty Ltd            7,234,972 6.31%

Philip Parker Pty Ltd 5,503,714 4.80%

Clem Jones Pty Ltd            2,993,441 2.61%

AMP Life Limited 2,376,145 2.07%

Coldstar Pty Ltd            2,023,622 1.77%

J P Morgan Nomineees Australia Limited 1,693,391 1.48%

Carlo Monte Pty Ltd <DJF Share A/C>               1,567,199 1.37%

Milton Corporation Limited 1,500,000 1.31%

Westpac Custodian Nominees Limited 1,126,907 0.98%

Mr Richard Scheinberg 1,102,816 0.96%

Queensland Investment Corporation 1,047,627 0.91%

Mrs Jacqueline Scheinberg 956,114 0.83%

National Nominees Limited 921,161 0.80%

Mr Keith William Berry 906,440 0.79%

Man Securities Limited 903,698 0.79%

Cogent Nominees Limited 876,296 0.76%

Argo Investments Ltd               767,470 0.67%

Galufo Pty Ltd 650,000 0.57%

51,037,751 44.55%

The total number of shares on issue as at 27 August 2003 is 114,573,451

Substantial shareholders 
The number of shares held by of substantial shareholders are as follows:

Substantial Shareholders Manner Held No. of Shares

Rodney Thomas Forrester Spotlake Pty Ltd 9,625,468

Debenlyn Pty Ltd 7,261,270

Sugar Road Pty LTd 17,435

R T Forrester 7,565

Philip Parker Spotville Pty Ltd 7,234,972

Philip Parker Pty Ltd 5,503,714

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Distribution of shareholdings 

There were 6,435 shareholders holding 
issued ordinary shares in the Company 
which were distributed amongst the 
shareholders as follows:

Shareholdings
Number of 

Shareholders
1 – 1,000 818

1,001 – 5,000 2,930

5,001 – 10,000 1,381

10,001 – 100,000 1,216

100,001 and over 90

6,435

There were 29 shareholders holding less 
than a marketable parcel.

Voting Rights

On a show of hands every shareholder, 
present in person or by proxy or by attorney 
or by duly authorised representative, 
shall have one vote and on a poll, every 
shareholder so present shall have one vote 
for every share held by such shareholder.

Stock Exchange

FKP Limited, incorporated and domiciled 
in Australia, is a publicly listed company 
limited by shares. It is listed on the 
Australian Stock Exchange with a home 
exchange of Brisbane.

On-market Buy-back

There is no current on-market buy-back.

FKP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
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Shareholders’ Inquiries
Shareholders with inquiries about 
their shareholding should contact the 
Company’s Share Registrar as follows:

Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited 
Level 27 Central Plaza One   
345 Queen Street, BRISBANE Qld 4000 
GPO Box 523 BRISBANE Qld 4001
Telephone: 1300 552 270
Facsimile: (07) 3229 9860
Email: brisbane.services@computershare.com.au

Enquiries of a general nature should be 
directed to the Company Secretary on 
07 3223 3817.

Dividend
The final dividend of 6.5 cents per share 
will be paid on 17 October 2003 to 
shareholders entitled to receive dividends 
and registered on 10 October 2003. 
The dividend will be fully 100% franked 
for Australian tax purposes. Overseas 
shareholders benefit by having no 
Australian withholding tax deducted from 
their dividends.

Email Notification
You can now receive notification of 
Company announcements, annual and 
periodic reports and other Company 
information by e-mail.

By registering for this service you can 
keep up-to-date with significant Company 
announcements as they happen.

Simply follow these steps:

• Visit www.computershare.com

• Click on Investors

• Select Register your E-mail address

• Select FKP Limited from the 
drop-down list

• Enter your personal details:

 Holder Identification Number (HIN) or 
Security Reference Number (SRN)

 Family or company name and postcode

• Then, click on Submit and follow 
the prompts.

After you have submitted your e-mail 
address and selected the publications you 
wish to receive, an e-mail will be sent to 
you to confirm. When you receive it: 
click on Reply to confirm your details 
then click Send.

Change of Name/Address
Shareholders who are Issuer Sponsored 
should advise the Share Registry promptly 
of any change of name and/or address so 
that correspondence does not go astray. All 
such changes must be advised in writing 
and cannot be accepted by telephone.

Shareholders who are in CHESS and 
Broker Sponsored should instruct their 
sponsoring broker in writing to notify the 
Share Registrar of any change of name 
and/or address.

Direct Payment to Shareholders’ 
Accounts
Dividends may be paid directly to bank, 
building society or credit union accounts 
in Australia. Payments are electronically 
credited on the dividend date and 
confirmed by mailed payment advice. 
Shareholders who want their dividends 
paid this way should advise the Share 
Registrar in writing by record date.

Removal from Annual Report 
Mailing List
Shareholders who do not want to receive 
the annual report or the concise report or 
who are receiving more than one copy, 
should advise the Share Registrar in 
writing. These shareholders will continue to 
receive all other shareholder information.

To Consolidate Shareholdings
Shareholders who want to consolidate their 
separate shareholdings into one account 
should write to the Share Registrar or their 
sponsoring broker, whichever is applicable. 

Dividend Reinvestment Plan
The plan has been suspended until 
further notice.

CHESS
FKP Limited shares are traded under the 
electronic uncertificated share trading 
system known as CHESS and the shares 
are Issuer Sponsored.

Tax File Numbers (TFN)
Whilst not compulsory, most Australian 
resident Shareholders prefer to quote 
their TFN to avoid having withholding 
tax deducted from dividends which are 
unfranked. Shareholders should advise 
in writing their TFN details to the Share 
Registry or sponsoring broker, whichever 
is applicable.

From July 2000 Australian companies 
have the option to quote their Australian 
Business Number in lieu of their TFN to 
avoid having withholding tax deducted from 
dividends which are unfranked. 

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION
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Annual General Meeting
FKP Limited invites shareholders to its 
annual general meeting.

When:  Friday 31 October 2003, at 10am.

Where: Hilton Hotel Brisbane, 
Ballroom A & B, 
190 Elizabeth Street, Brisbane.

A shareholder update will also be 
held in Sydney.
When: Monday 3 November 2003 at 10am.

Where: The Westin Sydney, 
Barnet Room, 
1 Martin Place, Sydney.
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Directors’ Report  18
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Contents 

This FKP Limited 2003 Shareholders’ 
Report contains key information about 
the Company’s operations, performance, 
strategies and expectations for the year 
ahead, as well as a financial summary.

Shareholders should note that FKP 
Limited’s annual report consists of two 
documents - the 2003 Shareholders’ 
Report (this document) and the 2003 
Financial Report. The 2003 Shareholders’ 
Report is not intended to provide as full an 
understanding of the financial performance, 
financial position and financing and 

investing activities of the consolidated 
entity as the full Financial Report.

A copy of the 2003 Financial Report, 
including the independent audit report, 
is available without charge to all 
shareholders. To obtain a copy of the 
Report contact FKP’s Company Secretary 
on (07) 3223 3888 or GPO Box 2447, 
Brisbane, Queensland 4001.

The 2003 Shareholders’ Report and 2003 
Financial Report are also available on the 
Company’s website at www.fkp.com.au.

Shareholder Communications

With more than 30 years experience in the 
Australian property industry, FKP Limited is 
now one of the country’s most successful 
diversified property investment companies, 
with assets of more than $250 million and 
annual revenues of more than $200 million.  
In July 2003 FKP Limited entered the 
S&P/ASX200 Index, confirming the 
company’s place among Australia’s top 
200 listed companies.

Founded in Queensland, FKP now has 
operations across much of Australia, 
including corporate offices in Sydney and 
Melbourne with it’s head office in Brisbane.

Our vision is to become the leading 
diversified property group in Australia. 
We strive to maximise shareholder 
value by developing and selling quality 
properties that work with and enhance the 
environment and community. The company 
is committed to the highest standards of 
corporate citizenship, underpinned by high 
ethics and integrity.

With a strong business focus on building 
recurring income streams through our 
retirement and funds management 
divisions, FKP Limited is a popular 
choice with investors looking for strong 
performance and returns. 
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